All hormones were from Zoetis (Campinas, 
Brazil). On day eleven (D11) the TAIs were performed 
with 2 Nellore bulls’ semen, using the targeted mating 
of the genetic improvement program.

On day forty-one (D41), the pregnancy 
diagnosis was performed and the pregnancy 
confirmed on day one hundred one (D101), with the 
aid of an ultrasound device (Mindray DP 2200 VET 
with a 7.5 MHz transducer, Shenzhen, China).

Weight, BCS, and uterus and ovary assessments
Weight and BCS were analyzed on the 

D-50, D-26, D0 and D41 according to MACHADO 
et al. (2008), on a scale of 1 to 5 with intervals of